a relevant interest in all of the Restricted Shares. In addition, as CEL, TCL and Mr. Wang will have
voting power in excess of 20% of the Shares post-Distribution, they will also be deemed to have the
Company’s relevant interest in all of the Restricted Shares.

As a result, CEL, TCL, Mr. Wang and the Company’s voting power in the Company for the Restricted
Period will be 35.7% of the Shares (which includes China Leader Group Limited’s 8.1% voting power in
the Shares). Please see Section B above.

Details of the terms of any
other relevant agreement
between the acquirers and the
Company (or any of their
associates) that is conditional
on (or directly or indirectly
depends on) Shareholders’
approval of the acquisition

Please see Sections A and B above.

49 EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

1.4 Other material information required by section 611 item 7 of the Corporations Act

1.4.1 Effect of the Proposed Transaction on the capital structure of the Company

The following table provides an estimate of the Company’s Shares that are anticipated to be outstanding, and fully diluted, immediately
subsequent to consummation of the Proposed Transaction:

Pro-forma ownership of the Company immediately after Closing:

  Number of Shares   % (Issued)   % (Fully diluted)
NBG   909,986,504   25.8%  24.5%
Cenntro -ex option holders   2,332,679,328   66.2%  62.9%
Private Placement   133,214,741   3.8%  3.6%
ATM   34,988,585   1.0%  0.9%
Justin Davis-Rice and Associates   112,729,597   3.2%  3.0%
Total outstanding Shares   3,523,598,755   100.0%
Options/warrants   185,385,637   5.0%
Total fully diluted after Closing   3,708,984,393   100.0%

Cenntro fully diluted after Closing  (Cenntro -ex option holders +
Converted CAG Options)   2,517,378,356   67.9%

Cenntro preference shares - NBG share entitlement   105,986,809
Converted CAG Options %   7.6594%
Converted CAG Options   184,699,028

NBG   503,423   0.0136%
NBG Non-Executive Directors   183,186   0.0049%
Converted CAG Options   184,699,028   4.9798%
Total options/warrants   185,385,637   5.0%

50 EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

1.4.2 Future intentions for the Company

Other than as disclosed elsewhere in this Explanatory Memorandum, following the Closing of the Proposed Transaction, it is contemplated
that CAG will immediately distribute the Acquisition Shares and no longer remain a shareholder of the Enlarged Group. Assuming
consummation of the Proposed Transaction occurs, the Wang Parties, as principal shareholders of CAG and the Company following the
Closing, currently:

a. intend to be supportive of the continued operation of Cenntro’s existing business and projects and do not intend to make any